
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
AMERICAN NEEDLE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MERCHANT
TRADE ASSOCIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER AMERICAN NEEDLE, INC. AND
FOR REVERSAL OF THE DECISION OF THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

—◆—
K. CRAIG WILDFANG, ESQ.
RYAN W. MARTH, ESQ.
AMELIA N. JADOO, ESQ.
ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER
& CIRESI L.L.P.
800 LaSalle Avenue South
Suite 2800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
612-349-8500

W. JOSEPH BRUCKNER, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL
NAUEN P.L.L.P.
100 Washington Avenue
South
Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
612-339-6900

MATTHEW R. SALZWEDEL, ESQ.
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL
NAUEN P.L.L.P.
100 Washington Avenue South
Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
612-339-6900

September 25, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
A. Antitrust Enforcement Against Joint Ventures Plays An Important Role In Preserving The Competitiveness Of Payment-Card Markets	8
B. This Court Should Not Extend “Single-Entity” Protection From Challenge Under Section One of the Sherman Act To Joint Venture Participants That Have Divergent Economic Interests	18
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Portland Retail Druggists Ass'n</i> , 425 U.S. 1, 96 S. Ct. 1305 (1976)	25
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 538 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332, 102 S. Ct. 2466 (1982)	5
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1, 99 S. Ct. 1551 (1979)	6, 19
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231, 116 S. Ct. 2116 (1996)	19
<i>Chicago Prof'l Sports Ltd. P'ship v. Nat'l Basketball Ass'n</i> , 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996)	22, 26
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752, 104 S. Ct. 2731 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Maritime Comm'n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726, 93 S. Ct. 1773 (1973)	25
<i>Fraser v. Major League Soccer, L.L.C.</i> , 284 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2002)	20, 22, 26
<i>Freeman v. San Diego Ass'n of Realtors</i> , 322 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003)	19, 23
<i>Group Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205, 99 S. Ct. 1067 (1979)	25
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1720 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2009)	3, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 96-CV-5238 (JG), 2003 WL 1712568 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2003).....	11
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	11
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10, 11, 17
<i>Los Angeles Mem. Coliseum Comm’n v. Nat’l Foot- ball League</i> , 726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984).....	21, 23
<i>Mackey v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 543 F.2d 606 (8th Cir. 1976)	21
<i>Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008).....	20, 22
<i>Mid-South Grizzlies v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 720 F.2d 772 (3d Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>N. Am. Soccer League v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 670 F.2d 1249 (2d Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85, 104 S. Ct. 2948 (1984).....	5, 16, 19
<i>Nat’l Hockey League Players Ass’n v. Plymouth Whalers Hockey Club</i> , 419 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Smith v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 593 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	21
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447, 113 S. Ct. 884 (1993)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>St. Louis Convention & Visitors Comm’n v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 154 F.3d 851 (8th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Sullivan v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994).....	21, 23
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1, 126 S. Ct. 1276 (2006).....	19, 25
<i>Timken Roller Bearing Co. v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 593, 71 S. Ct. 971 (1951).....	20
<i>U.S. Football League v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 842 F.2d 1335 (2d Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>United States v. McKesson & Robbins, Inc.</i> , 351 U.S. 305, 76 S. Ct. 937 (1956).....	25
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	10
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003).....	5, 8, 9, 10, 17
<i>Volvo N. Am. Corp. v. Men’s Int’l Prof’l Tennis Council</i> , 857 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law ¶ 1478a, at 318 (2d ed. 2002)	24
924 The Nilson Report 9 (April 2009).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
European Commission, Commission Decision of Dec. 19, 2007, Relating to a Proceeding Under Article 81 of the EC Treaty and Article 53 of the EEA Agreement, MasterCard Europe S.p.r.l. (COMP/34.579)	8
First Am. Supp. Class Action Compl., <i>In re: Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1720 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2009).....	3, 9
Joseph F. Brodley, Joint Ventures & Antitrust Policy, 95 Harv. L. Rev. 1521, 1552 (1982)	24
<i>MasterCard to Trim Fees in Europe Under a Settlement</i> , Am. Banker (Apr. 2, 2009).....	15
MasterCard, Inc., Prospectus (Form 424B4), at 6, 7, 9 (May 25, 2006).....	4
Payment Systems Board, Reserve Bank of Australia, <i>Reform of Australia’s Payments System: Preliminary Conclusions of the 2007/08 Review</i> § 5.2.6 (Apr. 2008).....	13
Press Release, European Commission, Commission Plans to Clear Certain Visa Provisions, Challenge Others (Oct. 16, 2000), available at http://europa.eu/rapid/pressReleasesAction.do?reference=IP/00/1164&format=HTML&aged=0&language=EN&guiLanguage=en	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Press Release, Reserve Bank of Australia, Designation of Credit Card Schemes in Australia (Apr. 12, 2001), <i>available at</i> http://www.rba.gov.au/MediaReleases/2001/mr_01_09.html	12, 13
Reserve Bank of Australia, <i>Additional Credit Card Statistics</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.rba.gov.au/PaymentsSystem/PaymentsStatistics/payments_data.html	13
<i>Rivals Continue Interchange Debate</i> , ISO & Agent Weekly, May 21, 2009, at 2, <i>available at</i> http://www.cardforum.com/attachments/20090520L5U9U67U-1-May%2021,%202009.pdf	4
Robert Stillman, et al., <i>Regulatory intervention in the payment card industry by the Reserve Bank of Australia, Analysis of the evidence</i> , CRA International (Apr. 28, 2008) at 26	13
Second Supp. Class Action Compl., <i>In re: Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1720 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2009)	3, 9
Visa, Inc., Prospectus (Form 424B4), at 7 (Mar. 19, 2008)	4
